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May 14, 1959,

Mr. Speaker and Members of the House of Representaliv

Your Ways and Means Committee has prepared the General
Appropriation Bill for the fiscal year 1960 for your consideration.
I first want to thank the members of my Committee, both Demo-
crats and Republicans alike, who have so carefully and conscienti-
ously examined and revised the hundreds of individual accounts
that make up the sum total of this bill. lam frank to admit that
I personally would have been unable to complete the detailed
analysis so essential to the preparation of this document without
their faithful assistance.

The constitution states and I quote: “All appropriations based
upon the budget to be paid from taxes or revenues shall be incor-
porated in a single bill which shall be called the general appropriation
bill.” We have interpreted this clause to mean that we should
prepare a bill, based on the recommendations of His Excellency the
Governor, adequate to meet the minimum fiscal needs for all author-
ized services for the twelve-month period beginning on July 1. The
total recommended for your consideration is $444,485,422. This
is a reduction of $9,769,265 from the recommendations of His
Excellency the Governor. The only item postponed for future
consideration is the appropriation for the Milk Control Commission

its activities be affected by pending legislatior
This bill, Mr. Speaker, is a realistic appropriation bill meeting the

Commonwealth’s needs for the 1960 fiscal year. Every member of
your Ways and Means Committee well realizes that a large part of
this bill represents fixed costs over which we have no control. The
total recommended for local assistance is $106,324,347, and the
fixed cost for debt service is $74,253,746. These two items represent
over forty per cent of the total, and there are many other items in
this budget that have fixed or predetermined costs.

Mr. Speaker, you have been given advance notice that certain
members of your House are to attempt drastic reductions in this bill.
I wish to state emphatically that the bill we now place before you
represents, in our opinion, the minimum amounts needed to cover
those State services that the Legislature in previous years has de-
termined should be supported by the Commonwealth. I refuse to

Cfte Commontoealti) of Massachusetts
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believe that your House will deny the minimum of care we have
provided for the unfortunate in our State hospitals or the oppor-
tunity for an education to the thousands of students now clamoring
for admittance to our institutions of higher learning. This budget
has substantially increased over the amount that was expended in
the last fiscal year. Over $14,000,000 of this increase, however, is
in the services of Health and Education. It would be the height of
folly to have idle buildings constructed for hospital services or edu-
cational purposes which now have been completed under the capital
outlay programs authorized in previous years. Mr. Speaker, I re-
peat I do not believe tha the intention of your House

?e with the most serious fisctIt is true that we ar

in the historv of this Commonw Ith. Our antiquated tax structure
has been strained to the limit ai has failed to meet the inflationary
demands of the present period We recognize the need for strict

lay keep within the limits of anyeconomy and efficiency that we r
tax program. It is inevitable, bo wever, that the Commonwealth as
a whole faces growing problems of

It is the responsibility of your
vice as our population increases.

It is the responsibility of your House to make whatever appr
priations it determines are necessary for the operation of our Staary for the operation of our State

to establish conditions regulatinggovernment. It is our privile
Linds. Within this framework of
le complete co-operation of execu-
te conservatively and efficiently

the expenditure of authorized fi
authorization we must demand tt
tive and administrative official
administer the programs of tl
ture cannot legislate efficienc

ipective agencies. The Legisla-
;uarantee economical use or ap-r

propriated funds. This i muld remain an executive respon-
nenfc head must understand that,sibilitv, therefore, every depa n

nto law, he is expected to con-when his budget ha
duct his operation within amounts allotted to him for the
purpos

To encourage efficiency
adopted several innovatio

m our operation, we haveor

is in this bur

First. We have granted funds for management improvement studies
to the Commissioner of Administration. It is our considered
opinion that judicial use of his authority in this field, together
with the effective control of expenditures through the allotment
system by the Budget Commissioner, will result in the saving of
thousands of dollars by the improved business practices.

Second. We have authorized a program for the pooling of motor
vehicle operation and maintenance which, we believe, will effec-
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lively increase efficiency and reduce the cost of essential State-
employee travel.

Third. We have adopted a part of the study made by the Legisla-
tive Research Bureau on the subject of State printing. This
amendment is in section 10 of this bill, and we believe substantial
savings can be effected by this program.

Fourth. We have authorized a pilot program for a pool of steno-
graphic assistants in the Division of Civil Service. All employees
will be permanent under our Civil Service laws. Substantial sav-
ings have been taken from recommended funds for clerical assist-
ance, and we believe that the seasonal or peak-load needs of the
various agencies may be serviced more economically from this
clerical pool.

Fifth. We have placed the control of overtime service in the hands
of the Commission on Administration and Finance. We are con-
cerned at the rising cost of overtime, and we recommend the
amendment to section 6 in this bill for its effective control.

Sixth. A study is now in progress of all authorizing consultant
services. Under this general title there appears a wide variety of
services, including religious service, medical and dental, edu-
cational instruction, student labor, architects, engineers and other
professional service. The Committee has already reviewed each
item and has made reductions wherever possible. We hope the
study will determine whether a part of these services may be better
and more economically performed by fulltime State employees.

There is one function under this general title which we believe
should be increased, and, therefore, wr e have urged all responsible
officials in the Department of Education to make available to stu-
dents all of the work in dormitories, dining halls and cafeterias that
can be efficiently handled by student labor, that we may assist
worthy students in earning the increased cost of their tuition. In
brief, we have availed ourselves of every suggestion for the increased
efficiency of operation and for the control of expenditures made to
the Committee. We will now look to those officials responsible foio
administering these activities for tangible results.

Pending the result of these management improvement practices
we have been reluctant to authorize additional permanent positions.
Only the minimum deemed necessary for the acceptance of additional
students and the opening of new hospital buildings has been allowed
and this only on a temporary basis. The statistics attached to this
bill indicate where new positions have been added.
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There are several items in this budget which deserve special
mention.

We have included the sum of $400,000 that the Department of
Public Health may sponsor a polio vaccination program for all pre-
school-age children.

We have transferred the Commission on Alcoholism to the De-
partment of Public Health where all such programs should be cen-
tralized. The program includes the operation of one so-called
halfway house for a nine-month period.

We have provided matching funds for the National Defense
Education Act. In doing so, we have made available certain exist-
ing personnel for this work and by this action have provided, with a
minimum of State expenditure, the receipt into the Commonwealth
of an estimated $5,000,000 in Federal educational grants in the 1960
fiscal year.

We have been required to increase the appropriation for the
Division of Child Guardianship in the Department of Public Wel-
fare. This is caused by several cities turning over to the State the
care of children formerly supported by them.

We have included an item for the moving of various departments
and other agencies to new locations. The progress now being made
by the Massachusetts State Office Building Association indicates
that all agencies now occupying space in the Ford building will be
obliged to move this summer. Studies now in progress indicate the
necessity of moving other agencies to new locations until the new
office building is ready for occupancy. This item includes the cost
of rent and moving expenses.

The charges authorized to be transferred from the Agricultural
Purposes Fund to the General Fund have been increased to cover
the same costs of administration as are allocated to other special
funds in this budget. The amount includes such authorized trans-
fers to both fiscal 1959 and 1960.

A substantial reduction in the Local Aid section of this bill is
possible as chapter 177, the deficiency bill, provided funds previ-
ously included in House, No. 1 recommendation for deficiencies of
an inadequate ten-month budget for the 1959 fiscal year.

The increased number of motor vehicles on our highways creates
many critical problems of traffic safety, traffic control and highway
maintenance.

Each of the four agencies supported from gasoline tax revenue is
faced with ever-increasing work loads.
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The Registry of Motor Vehicles this year will reach a new peak
in motor vehicle registrations and driver licenses. This is self-
evident as collections in the Registry are $BOO,OOO ahead of the 1958
fiscal year. We have been required to adjust the budget to keep
abreast with the increased flow of applications.

The Public Safety Department is faced with the need of patrolling
a greater number of miles of highway with the traffic congestion
occurring in many areas of the State. Fifteen new State Police
Patrolmen are authorized in this budget. These are in addition to
the men authorized by recent legislation for the Massachusetts
Port Authority.

The Metropolitan District Commission, Police Division, also is
forced to cope with an ever-increasing traffic flow, particularly
aggravated as the decline in public transportation forces a greater
proportion of the commuting population to the use of private cars.
Ten new Metropolitan District Commission Police Patrolmen have
been authorized in this budget.

Our major problem remains the construction and maintenance of
our State-wide highway system. A good system of State highways
will provide the arteries through which our economic lifeblood will
How. The financial support of a highway program must include all
the elements for a complete system. No part should be neglected.
Each should receive its fair share of the motor vehicle revenue.
Traffic control, highway safety, construction of major through
routes and assistance to local highway systems are all equally im-
portant. It has been apparent for some time that such a complete
program could not be maintained on the income from a three-cent
gasoline tax. We, therefore, have prepared a budget which an-
ticipates a half-cent increase in the gasoline tax. It is essential to
the minimum program authorized in this bill. With the resulting
increased revenue, we have allotted $6,000,000 for chapter 90 con-
struction, $1,000,000 for metropolitan area resurfacing and have
appropriated funds for a State-wide resurfacing program, repair of
bridges and the account for construction and improvement of
through routes. The last item represents the only funds the de-
partment has available for relatively small projects not included
in the Federal-aid highway system. We invite your examination
of this program and the Highway fund balance sheet attached to
this statement. It is clearly evident that this gasoline tax increase
is essential for the balancing of this part of the budget. Without
it we will be forced to practically eliminate appropriations for
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chapter 90 construction, chapter 81 maintenance funds, and re-
surfacing programs. Our State system cannot be maintained safely
without adequate appropriations.

Mr. Speaker, we have tried to present to you a budget that is
realistic, covering a full twelve-month cost and meeting the mini-
mum requirements for repair and maintenance of the huge physical
properties owned by the Commonwealth. The task that your
House faces today is a sobering one. I join with those who shrink
from the thought of increasing the tax burden on our citizens. As
responsible elected State Reprc
avoid the responsibility entruste
public has demanded service of it
courage and the business judg
stability. We have indicated in
the minimum amount required

isentatives, however, we cannot
d to us by the electorate. The
s Government; we must have the
ment to maintain its economic
the General Fund balance sheet
to balance this budget. A look

at the financial plight of some of our sister States is, indeed, a
warning to every responsible public official in Massachusetts and
deserves serious reflection. We must preserve the fiscal integrity
of our Commonwealth. We have presented our best estimate of
the fiscal needs for 1960. I hope that your House, without prejudice
or partisanship, will carefully weigh its merit.

I wish to take this opportunity to thank the Budget Bureau,
the Division of Personnel and Standardization, the Commissioner

Administration and our own stt ,ff for their assistance in preparing
this bill

Our staff and, in fact, all our
questions or to aid any member o:
standing of the budget. We ha'
and balance sheets to aid you in

members stand ready to answer
" your House in a complete undele-
te attached the usual statements
vour analysis of the effect of this

proposed legislation.
the debate on this bill will bringI sincerely hope and trust that

to us all a mutual understanding of the fiscal needs of our great
Commonwealth.
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Summary of Appropriations by Funds.

1960
1958 1959 Governor’s 1960

Expendi- Appropria- Recommen- Ways and
tures. tions. dations. Means.

General Fund $290,895,140 $309,547,143 $334,514,580 $324,258,7 7
Highway Fund 96,525,382 101,802,168 108,070,811 109,313,957
Inland Fisheries and Game Fund . . 1,112,694 1,145,452 1,134,669 1.121,669
Agricultural Purposes Fund .... 164,679 168,345 225,735 194,400
Special Assessments Fund 1,749,476 1,915,966 2,213,300 2,023,628
Metropolitan District Commission Funds . 7,248,145 6,293,518 8,095,592 7.573,092

Totals $397,695,516 $420,972,592 $454,254,687 $444,485,422

Summary of Appropriations by Purposes.

1960
1958 1959 Governor’s 1960

Expend!- Appropria- Recommen- Ways and
tures. tions. dations. Means.

State Purposes.
General Fund $176,587,338 $186,099,656 $199,634,670 $193,118,429
Highway Fund 59,399,290 58,559,345 60,071,453 60,388,599
Inland Fisheries and Game Fund . . 1,112,694 1,145,452 1,134,699 1.121,669
Agricultural Purposes Fund .... 164,679 168,345 225,735 194,400
Special Assessment Funds 1,192,973 1,385,883 1,642,162 1,511,140
Metropolitan District Commission Funds .

.
7,248,146 6,293,518 8,095,592 7,573,092

Totals $245,705,119 $253,652,199 $270,804,281 $263,907,329

Local Aid.
General Fund $84,857,343 $93,857,606 $101,355,760 $97,724,347
Highway Fund 9,419,272 7,600,000 7,600,000 8,600.000

Totals $94,276,615 $101,457,606 $108,955,760 $106,324,347

Debt Service.
General Fund $29,450,459 $29,589,881 $33,524,150 $33,416,000
Highway Fund 27,706,820 35,642,823 40,399,358 40,326,358
Special Assessment Funds .....

556,503 530,083 571,138 512,388

Totals $57,713,782 $65,762,787 $74,494,646 $74,253,746

Grand Totals $397,695,516 $420,872,592 $454,254,687 $444,485,420
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Summary of Appropriations by Subsidiary Account.
(000's Omitted.)

1960
1958 1959 Governor’s 1960

Expendi- Appropria- Recommen- Ways and
tures. tions. dations. Means.

1 Salaries, permanent $130,551 $143,224 $143,292 $142,428
2 Salaries, other 21,666 20,267 22,449 22,239
3 Salaries, non-employees .... 5,727 4,552 5,234 4,910
4 Food 8,670 8,979 9,270 9,177
5 Clothing 1,761 1,921 1,838 1,915
6 Housekeeping supplies .... 1,249 1,320 1,350 1,299
7 Laboratory, medical and general care 8,971 8,965 9,681 10,064
8 Heat and other plant operation . . . 7,808 8,230 7,962 7,688
9 Farm and grounds 2,904 2,778 2,900 2,886

10 Travel and automotive expenses .
. 3,586 3,986 3,668 3,389

11 Advertising and printing ....
1,830 2,117 2,383 2,085

12 Repairs, alterations and additions . . 6,888 5,194 8,104 6,747
13 Special expenses 8,158 10,175 11,322 10,527
14 Office and administrative expenses . . 3,023 3,166 3,378 3,248
15 Equipment 2,900 1,845 4,155 2,816
16 Rentals 6,484 6,256 6,989 6,228
17 State aid 94,433 101,458 109,067 106,324
18 Special outlay 6,074 2,824 6,733 5,789
19 Debt service ' 57,714 65,763 74,494 74,254
20 Pensions 18,299 18,854 20,986 20,472

$397,696 $420,873 $454,255 $444,485

Summary of Appropriations by Departments .

New New 1960
Perma- Tem- 1958 1959 Governor’s 1960

nent porary Department. Expend!- Appropria- Recommen- Ways and
Positions. Positions. tures. tions. dations. Means.

4 Legislative $3,321,966 $3,191,798 $3,164,820 $2,987,930
Judiciary 4,035,478 4,200,455 4,280,843 4,118,631
Executive 981,359 1,004,830 1,022,190 969,340

1 5 Military 1,553,047 1,492,385 1,608,895 1,667,957
6 Administration and Finance 4,221,001 4,827,562 6,063,131 5,734,281

Superintendent of Buildings . 970,683 896,694 986,617 912,209
State Racing Commission . . 152,062 157,913 159,046 152,531
Alcoholic Beverages Control Com-

mission ..... 427,686 413,683 425,086 416,661
Veterans’ Activities . . . 4,933,399 4,728,403 6,383,290 6,289,764

6 Soldiers’ Homes .... 3,816,501 4,069,919 4,284,759 4,124,334
State Housing Board . . . 4,436,658 5,228,236 4,877,299 4,621,399
Aeronautics Commission . 72,541 71,759 73,444 72,244
Airport Management Board . . 1,103,526 726,687
Port of Boston Commission 627,376 385,288

1 Other Boards under Governor and
Council 892,336 858,677 1,320,404 1,089,075

2 Secretary of State .... 614,385 960,758 1,040,477 976,366
3 Treasurer 6,535,712 5,814,689 6,099,989 6,069,823

Auditor 469,858 460,689 459,138 462,153
Attorney General .... 441,027 468,458 486,763 440,356
Agriculture 1,454,060 1,560,452 1,791,147 1,451,666

3 1 Natural Resources .... 3,607,441 3,432,674 3,953,910 3,702,609
4 Banking and Insurance . 2,498,823 2,607,619 2,778,127 2,705,837
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iary of Appropriations by Departments Concluded

New New 1960
Perma- Tem- 1958 1959 Governor’s 1960

nent porary Department. Expendi- Appropria- Recommen- Ways an
Positions. Positions. tures. tions. dations. Means

490,3!Corporations ar
2,413 69,121,903 67,187,476

1,700,442 1,669,3701,584,236Jl RegistrationCivil
>,376

3,338,013 3,631,877 3,747,387 3,578,545Labor and Indu:
494 63,092,684 60,929,68454,701

Correction 11,814,539 12,312,488 13,360,032 12,687,91311,814,5

62,073,888 70,894,192 68,393,397 65,821,800Public Welfai
14,115,395 15,155,825 19,906,734 19,620,506Public Healtt

33,Public Safety

51,094,593 48,511,455 48,317,502 49,976,643ilic Works

f Motor Vehicles . . 5,408,143 5,452,381 5,352,600 5.580,00 C

10,994 18,257,811 17,248,811District C<
4,0fAnnuities and Payn

2,129,986 2,265,000 2,567,000 2,567,000
67,713,782 65,762,787 74,494,646 74,263,746

Non-ContributoryPensions
srvii

621,447 583,737 29,000 279,000

1454,254,687 s4<16 $420,

iral

Actual. Ac

of Reve
$6,981,70Surplus, beginning of

039 30,602,325 30,100,0 CDepartmental
Taxes
Intcrfun
Other M:
Transfer from
World War II Bonus Payment Adjustment

Rev

302,449,135 $332,844,813 $290,341

$193,118,429

37 93
41

4

World War II Bonus Payment

247 723,637 759,774Transfer to Other J
Transfer to Unissued Airport Bond Ac
Reserve for Deficiencies .

$298,379,347
4,069,788 34,676,751Surplui

$302,449,135 $332,844,8:

Deficit

[Chapter 4:
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,00C
,000

,451

99

.000
,00C

1960
1958 1959 Ways an

Actual. Actual and Means
Estimated. Estimat

Sources of Revenue.
Surplus, beginning of year
Departmental .

58,123,724 $2,694,079 $949
525,482 441,706 483,510

12,583,691 23,400,000 23,400,000Registry Fees
yMotor Fuel Tax

Interfund Transfers
Other Revenue .

Advance, Tunnel
Reversions

(8,095,436 39,000,000 45,500,
4,039,654 4,297,803 4,255,

207,384

200,000
343,467 300,000

$73,918,838 $70,333,588 $73,639,
Appropriations.

State Purposes $58,503,846 $58,359,345 $60,388.
Chapter 508, Acts of 1958
Local Aid .

200,000
8,600,000 7,600,000 8,600,

$1,651,208 $1,545,611 $1,435,791

ppropriai

$1,145,452 $1,121,1Purp
'ransfers to Other Fu 165,711 164,828 171,766

$1,341,057 $1,310,280 $1,293,4;

310,151 235,331 142Surplus, end of year

$1,651,2( 4,545,611 $1,43;

Highway Fund —• Maintenance

1,149,802 1,214,460 1,194,46

Interfund Transfe
Reversions

Surplus, beginning of year
Departmental

310,

,000

i,305
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